
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 9 May 2024 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 

Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this 
agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your 
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, 
please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Andrew Weir by email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 30 April 2024 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Thursday 9 May 2024 
10.00 am 

Online/Virtual 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any 
item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: TROPICAL, 186-188 OLD KENT ROAD, 
LONDON SE1 5TY 

 

1 - 79 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal 
with reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date: 30 April 2024 
 
 

 

  
 
 
 



 

 
 

1 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 
 

9 May 2024 

Report title: 
 

Licensing Act 2003: Tropical, 186-188 Old Kent 
Road, London SE1 5TY 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Faraday Ward 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  

N/a 
 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made Carlos 

Fernando Delgado Armijos to vary the premises licence granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Tropical, 186-188 Old 
Kent Road, London SE1 5TY. 
 

2. Notes: 
 

a) The application seeks to vary the premises licence held in respect of the 
premises known as Tropical, 186-188 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5TY of 
the Licensing Act 2003. Existing permitted licensable activities are not 
under consideration at this meeting. The variation application is subject to 
representations submitted by responsible authorities and is therefore 
referred to the licensing sub-committee for determination.   
 

b) Paragraphs 8 to 11 of this report provide a sum
[...]
er the Act. The 
application must also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The 
responsible authorities and other persons within the local community may make 
representations on any part of the application where relevant to the four 
licensing objectives. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
The current premises licence 
 
8. The current premises licence was issued on 21 April 2016. 
 
9. The hours on the current licence are: 
 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only): 
 
o Monday to Sunday: 11:00 to 00:00 

 

2



 

 
 

3 

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors): 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 23:00 to 00:00 
 

 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music, 
performances of dance and anything similar (indoors): 

 
o Monday to Sunday: 20:00 to 00:00 
 

 Opening hours: 
 

o Monday to Sunday: 20:00 to 00:30. 
 
10. The designated premises supervisor (DPS) is Carlos Fernando Delgado 

Armijos, the premises licence holder. 
 

11. A copy of the current premises licence is attached as Appendix A. 
 
The variation application 

 
12. On 11 February 2024 Carlos Fernando Delgado Armijos applied to this Council 

to vary the premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Tropical, 186-188 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5TY. 

 
13. The hours applied for are summarised as follows:  

 

 The sale by retail of alcohol (on sales only): 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 11:00 to 02:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 11:00 to 04:0 

 

 The provision of late night refreshment (indoors): 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 23:00 to 02:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 23:00 to 04:00 

 

 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music 
and performances of dance (indoors): 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 20:00 to 02:00 
o Friday and Saturday: 20:00 to 04:00 
 

 Opening hours: 
 
o Sunday to Thursday: 10:00 to 02:30 
o Friday and Saturday: 0:00 to 04:30. 

 
14. The premises, and the intended operation of t
[...]
ciliation 

 
22. At the time of composing this report, none of the representations had been 

conciliated.  Copies have been sent to the applicant 
 
Premises history 
 
23. The first premises licence was issued on 12 March 2007 and has been through 

a number of DPS variations and transfers, up to the present licence which came 
to Carlos Fernando Delgado Armijos on 21 April 2016. 
 

4



 

 
 

5 

24. An application to vary the premises licence was previous made by Carlos 
Fernando Delgado Armijos in October 2016 to also extend the hours, but was 
withdrawn by the applicant. 

 
25. On 29 August 2018 Carlos Fernando Delgado Armijos applied under section 34 

of the Licensing Act 2003 to this council to vary the premises licence issued in 
respect of the premises known as Tropical, 186-188 Old Kent Road, London 
SE1 5TY.  The application was considered by the licensing sub-committee and 
subsequently refused.  A copy of the notice of decision from October that year 
is available in Appendix D. 

 
26. The applicant has submitted temporary event notices (TENs), see list below 

from the last 12 months: 
 

Applicant Dates Activities Counter 
Notice 

Carlos Fernando 
Delgado Armijos 

06/05/2023 to 
07/05/2023 from 
23:00 to 05:00 

Sale be retail of alcohol (on 
sales) and late night refreshment 

No 

Carlos Fernando 
Delgado Armijos 

29/04/2023 to 
30/04/2023 from 
23:00 to 05:00 

Sale be retail of alcohol (on 
sales) and late night refreshment 

No 

Carlos Fernando 
Delgado Armijos 

27/05/2023 to 
28/05/2023 from 
23:00 to 05:00 

Late TEN: Sale be retail of 
alcohol (on sales) and late night 
refreshment 

No 

Carlos Fernando 
Delgado Armijos 

17/06/2023 to 
18/06/2023 from 
23:00 to 06:00 

Late TEN: Sale be retail of 
alcohol (on sales) and late night 
refreshment 

No 

Carlos Fernando 
Delgado Armijos 

08/07/2023 to 
09/07/2023 from 
23:00 to 04:00 

Late TEN: Sale be retail of 
alcohol (on sales) and late night 
refreshment 

No 

Carlos Fernand
[...]
s do not have to be personally responsible for the incidents 
for the same to be relevant. However, if such events are not properly attributable 
to the premises being open, then the evidence is not relevant and should be 
excluded. Guidance is that the licensing authority will primarily focus on the 
direct impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members 
of the public, living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned. 
 

67. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests. The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications. In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, 
members are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias. 
 

68. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have 
been raised through representations from other persons and responsible 
authorities. Interested parties must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will 
be decided on a case to case basis. 
 

69. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations 
to the application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty 
under section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do 
all it can to prevent crime and disorder in the borough. 
 

70. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to 
appeal the decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by 
the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against. 

 
Strategic Director of Finance  
 
71. The head of regulatory services has confirmed that the costs of this process 

over and above the application fee are borne by the service. 
 
 
 

 

14



 

 
 

15 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 Background Papers  
[...]
30  
Friday & Saturday:  10:00 – 04:30   
 
4. The Locale 
 
The premises are located on Old Kent Road near where it intersects East Street and close to 
Brick Layers Arms roundabout. The Old Kent Road is an extremely busy arterial road with 
constant traffic 24 hours a day. It also hosts many bus routes. The premises are in a parade 

47



48



49



Premises selling alcohol and providing entertainment late at night, or into the early morning, 
have increased risk factors. We do not think it is appropriate to allow premises to sell alcohol 
and provide entertainment in the early morning in an area with so many residential housing 
blocks in close proximity. We say that granting extended operating hours is likely to have a 
negative effect on the amenity of local residents. 
 
It seems that the style of operation proposed regarding the premises will be more akin to that 
of a late night bar / nightclub, than a restaurant, which was what the premises originally 
operated as. We contend that it is entirely inappropriate to situate a late night bar / nightclub 
in the locale. 
 
When an application to vary the premises licence issued in respect of the premises was 
submitted on 23 February 2016 it was objected to. The objections were only withdrawn after 
the applicant agreed to a significant schedule of conditions and to amend the operating hours 
proposed in the application to the operating hours that exist now.  
 
We note that premises now already benefits from a premises licence that allows closing times 
later than those suggested in the SoLP.  
 
When a further application was submitted to extend the operating hours of the premises, it 
was objected to. Subsequently, the application was determined by the licensing sub-
committee, who refused the application. We say that there is no reason for the licensing sub-
committee to deviate from its prior decision, which in our opinion was the correct and right 
decision. 
 
We say that allowing operating hours further
[...]
plaints are indicative of the operation of the 
premises causing problems in the locale, and that the licensing sub-committee take them into 
consideration in determining this application.  

51



Please note that ‘unsubstantiated’ simply means that we were not able to investigate the 
complaints at the time we received them. We received the complaints after the alleged 
problems had occurred. It means that we cannot verify whether the alleged incidents detailed 
in the complaints occurred, not that they did not occur. 
 
We say that the allegations of out of hours operation should be given significant weight 
considering that both police and council officers have witnessed the premises operating 
outside of permitted hours in the past. 
 
We say that given the history of complaints regarding the operation of the premises, extending 
the operating hours of the premises could lead to the alleged noise nuisance and anti-social 
behaviour related to the operation of the premises being carried on, and affecting local 
residents, later into the night. 
 
9. Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
 
We note that the applicant has stated that the premises has operated with extended operating 
hours under TENs frequently over the past 12 months without incident or compliant. 
 
The TENs mechanism allows premises to be used for licensable activities for up to 21 days 
a year. This would mean that currently the applicant could only have extended operating 
hours under TENs on 21 days a year via TENs. 
 
This application to allow for extended operating hours on 365 days a year. 
 
This is an increase of 1638% on the number of days that TENs would allow extended 
operating hours at the premises. We say this is a huge difference, which would lead to a high 
increase in the likelihood of problems being caused by the later operation of the premises. 
 
In addition to the above, it is very important to note that the TENs mechanism is not intended 
to be used as a precursor to premises lic
[...]
58 

Plan No. N/A 

Plan Date N/A 

 
 
 

63



64



  

already has, this licensing sub-committee has no confidence that the applicant will be able to 
comply with any additional measures that may have been imposed as a result of this 
application. On this basis, the application is refused.  
 

3. Appeal rights  
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence. 

b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 

b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the director of law and democracy. 
 
Date: 22 October 2018 

 

 

65



66



67



Appendix 4
68



69



70



71



Licensing Unit – Regulatory Services – Environment & Leisure, Hub 2, Floor 3, 160 Tooley 

Street, London, SE1 2QH Switchboard - 020 7525 5000 Website - www.southwark.gov.uk 

Strategic Director Environment & Housing - Deborah Collins 

Register to vote. Complete the forms delivered to your home. Information: 020 7525 7373  

Dear Mr Armijos 

RE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 – WARNING LETTER 
(Tropical, 186-188 Old Kent Road, London, SE1 5TY) 

On 8 January 2016 at 21:52 hours Licensing Enforcement Officers carried out an 
inspection to determine whether the licen
[...]
will be 
made to check on these matters.  
 
If compliance is not achieved the Council may take formal action that may affect 
your license or lead to a prosecution. A person found guilty of an offence under 
the above section is liable on summary conviction to imprisonment for a term not 
exceeding 6 months or to a fine not exceeding £20,000. 
 
I hope this warning will ensure that compliance is achieved and no further action 
will be required. 
 
Thank you in anticipation of your co-operation.  Should you wish to discuss this 
matter with a Licensing Enforcement Officer Please contact us by email at 
licensing@southwark.gov.uk or by telephone between the hours of 9.00 and 
17.00, Monday to Friday. Alternatively you can write or visit us at the above 
address. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
Andrew Heron 
Principal Licence Officer 
andrew.heron@southwark.gov.uk  
 

 
 

75



76



NOTICE OF DECISION - LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 OCTOBER 2018 

NOTICE OF DECISION 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE – 22 OCTOBER 2018 

SECTION 34 LICENSING ACT 2003: TROPICAL, 186-188 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 
5TY 

1. Decision

That the application made by Carlos Fernando Delgado Armijos to vary a premises licence
granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Tropical, 186-188
Old Kent Road, London SE1 5TY be refused.

2. Reasons

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensing officer and author of the report who
advised that the only additional information to the report was that a noise complaint had been
received on 15 October 2018. In response the officer had attended the premises on 19 October
2018, when an inspection was conducted and breaches were noted: no licence summary was
displayed and the following breaches of licence conditions 289 (CCTV not held for 31 days),
326 (no staff training records), 4AB (no “Challenge 25” training records), 4AI (no refusals
register).

The applicant failed to attend the licensing sub-committee. It was also noted that there had
been no contact from the applicant since the variation application had been received on 29
August 2018, and that despite the licensing officer emailing and telephoning the applicant just
before the meeting, there had been no contact by the day of the hearing.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the Metropolitan Police Service who advised that the
premises was situated in a residential area and that Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy
recommended a closing time of 23:00 hours, and the applicant therefore sought excessive
hours. The applicant had failed to make any contact to discuss any possible agreement.  It was
the police’s view that the application should be refused.

The licensing sub-committee heard from licensing as a responsible authority who advised that
the application to extend the hours until 02:30 hours the following day was inconsistent with a
restaurant/bar which the applicant described the premises as. Because of this and because of
the applicant’s failure to attend the meeting or make any contact, the officer recommended that
the application be refused.

The representative for public health informed the licensing sub-committee that they had
concerns in relation to the extension of hours outside of the Southwark Statement of Licensing
Policy. This had the potential for an increase in complaints resulting from excess noise.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the environmental protection team.

The licensing sub-committee considered all the facts before it: the hours sought were far in
excess of Southwark’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the applicant had failed to make any
contact with the responsible authority to discuss their concerns and the applicant failed to attend
the sub-committee meeting. The premises had also been found to be in breach licence
conditions on 19 October 2018. If the applicant is unable to comply with the licence conditions it

APPENDIX D
77



  

already has, this licensing sub-committee has no confidence that the applicant will be able to 
comply with any additional measures that may have been imposed as a result of this 
application. On this basis, the application is refused.  
 

3. Appeal rights  
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision: 
 
a) To impose conditions on the licence. 

b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor.  

 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that: 
 
a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or 

b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different or 

additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different way 

may appeal against the decision. 
 

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on 
which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
 

Issued by the Constitutional Team on behalf of the director of law and democracy. 
 
Date: 22 October 2018 

 

 

78



��������	
���
�
�������
�
�����
���������
���
�������
�����
����
��
�������� �!�"
#�����
�$�����
%��$
&���	

APPENDIX E79



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
This page is intentionally blank. 



  
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 

 
Members 
 
Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 
 
Reserve 
 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 
 

 
 
 

1 
1 
1 
 
 
 

      1  
 

 

 
Officers  
 

Debra Allday, legal team                     By email 
Toyin Calfos, legal team 
Charlotte Precious, legal team 
Andrew Heron, licensing team 
Wesley McArthur, licensing team 
Ray Moore, trading standards team 
P.C. Ian Clements, Metropolitan 
Police Service 
 
Andrew Weir, constitutional team           
 
 
Total printed copies: 4 
 
Dated: 30 April 2024 

 
 
 

 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
 By email 
  

 
By email  

 

 


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Tropical, 186-188 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5TY
	Appendix A: Current licence
	Appendix B: Application
	Appendix C: Representations from resonsible authorities
	Appendix D: Notice of decision from October 2022
	Appendix E: Map

	 
	24.05.09 Distribution List






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2024 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 9 
May 2024 at 10.00 am at Online/Virtual  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair) 

Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor Margy Newens 

 
 

  

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Debra Allday, legal officer 
Andrew heron, licensing officer 
Wesley McArthur, licensing responsible authority officer 
Ray Moore, trading standards officer 
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 The chair explained to the participants and observers how the meeting would run.  
 
Everyone then introduced themselves. 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The voting members were confirmed verbally, one at a time. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2024 
 

 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: TROPICAL, 186-188 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 
5TY  

 

 The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had questions for the 
licensing officer. 
 
It was noted that the police and trading standards had conciliated with the 
applicant. 
 
The representative for the applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the applicant’s legal representative. 
 
The licensing responsible authority officer addressed the sub-committee. Members 
had questions for the licensing responsible authority officer. 
 
All parties were given up to five minutes for summing up. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11.36am for the sub-committee to consider its decision. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 12.22pm and the chair advised everyone of the 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application made by Carlos Fernando Delgado Armijos for a premises 
licence to be varied under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Tropical, 186-188 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5TY be 
refused. 
 
Reasons 
 
This was an application made by Carlos Fernando Delgado Armijos to vary a 
premises licence in respect of Tropical, 186-188 Old Kent Road, London SE1 5TY  
 
The Licensing Officer confirmed that an inspection on 26 April 2024 found the 
premises was in breach of its conditions and a warning letter had been sent.  The 
breaches in the licence conditions were similar to those found in 2017 including 
CCTV, training, fire extinguishers and training.  
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative for the applicant who 
confirmed the variation application was to extend the hours of the premises.  
 
Recent applications for La Cantaleta Paisa (175 Old Kent Road) and Mambo (190 
Old Kent Road) had resulted in both the premises closing hours being extended. 
The La Cantaleta Paisa closing times were Monday to Thursday: 23:30, Friday and 
Saturday: 05:30, and Sunday: 00:30. The Mambo closing times were Monday to 



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2024 
 

Wednesday: 01:30 Thursday: 02:00, Friday and Saturday: 04:30 and Sunday: 
01:30.  Both of the premises had a negative impact on Tropical custom and they 
were unable to compete with the other premises, hence the application.  
 
The premises attracted South American customers, who loved to get up and 
samba.  The premises had been sound proofed and no complaints had been 
received from the licensed premises, the hotel above or other residents. A shared 
car park was at the rear of the premises. The Metropolitan Police Service and 
trading standards had both conciliated with additional fairly minor conditions. 
Unfortunately, licensing as a responsible authority (LRA) indicated that it was not 
prepared to consult whatsoever. 
 
It was accepted that there had been breaches of licence conditions identified at the 
inspection on 26 April, but the breaches were not in the representative’s 
submission. They were described as “operational breaches”, not major breaches. 
Major breaches would be breaches of conditions meaning that they were not 
running the premises properly (e.g. allowing children to drink alcohol) The 
conditions that had been breached were more minor in nature: signage hadn't 
been re-erected after redecoration and some new staff needed retraining and there 
was not a full first aid box on site.   All matters had now all been rectified and there 
would be continued compliance when the premises operated the additional hours. 
 
During the informal discussion stage, the representative for the applicant was 
challenged about  Tropical being referred to as a club. The representative 
confirmed that the premises was “primarily” a restaurant, “serving food at the 
moment”. The primary business was food and alcohol was secondary.  
 
The representative for the premises was reminded that under Southwark’s 
statement of licensing policy (SoLP), night clubs (with sui generis planning 
classification) were not deemed suitable for the area.  The representative added 
that the plan was to only serve alcohol alongside a substantial table meal and 
service would be to patrons who were seated and eating despite there being no 
restaurant condition in the application or existing licencee. 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard from the LRA officer They advised that to date, 
the premises had been found operating non compliantly five times,  Although the 
incidents of non-compliance could be considered historical, the most recent non-
compliance was two weeks previously, on 26 of April 2024.  
 
The officer for the LRA stated that it demonstrated a pattern of non-compliant 
behaviour which did not provide any confidence that the premises would operate 
compliantly. It was also important to note from the officer who inspected the 
premises on 26 April had no knowledge of the premises licence conditions, 
particularly the on-going application to significantly extend the operating hours.  
The premises may have stated that training had been provided to staff, but it had 
been under the DPS’ operation for nine years and the training should have already 
been provided and maintained.  
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2024 
 

The LRA officer also stated that the police may have conciliated and agreed 
conditions with the applicant, but they this was prior to the inspection when the 
premises operating non-compliantly. It was the officer’s view that the any additional 
or new conditions would be of little value, if they were unable to comply with those 
on the licence.  
 
The LRA officer also referred to the style of operation being more akin to a late 
night bar/nightclub than a restaurant, which had also been alluded to by the 
applicant’s representative during the course of the hearing. 
 
The premises licence originally applied for was for a restaurant.  It was 
inappropriate for a further late night bar/nightclub in the location, which was also 
noted in the licencing sub-committee’s decision on 22 October 2022 (Agenda, 
page 77) where the sub-committee chose not to grant similar extended hours.  In 
view of this, there was no reason for the licencing sub-committee to deviate from 
its prior decision. 
 
It was noted that the Metropolitan Police Service conciliated with the applicant and 
agreed conditions. 
 
The officer for trading standards confirmed they had conciliated with the applicant 
and agreed conditions. 
 
This licensing sub-committee was troubled that a licensing inspection resulted in 
the premises being found to be in serious breach of its premises licence: 
 
a. Condition 172 - No first aid materials were available nor was a first aider on 

site. 
b. Condition 255 - Fire extinguishers at the premises had not been examined for 

over 12 months. 
c. Condition 289 - 31 days’ worth of CCTV footage was not available. 
d. Conditions 4AB, 4AC, 4AG, 4AI  - A challenge 25 policy was not in place, 

challenge 25 notices were NOT displayed, and no refusals register was 
available and when asked, staff were not able to explain what C25 was, nor is 
and had no knowledge of what challenge 25 was and staff had not been 
trained.  

 
It was apparent that the non-compliance had been on-going for some time; staff 
did not understand the basics of challenge 25; CCTV could not the accessed and 
confirmed if functional and the fire extinguishers, had not been maintained for over 
a year.  These are more than just the “minor” signage the representative for the 
premises referred to. The breaches are significant and serious.   
 
Although the premises has operated a number of temporary event notices (TENs), 
the TENs mechanism is not intended to be used as a precursor to an application 
for a premises licence, or premises licence variation.  
 
 



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2024 
 

The sub-committee was also troubled with the applicant’s representative 
describing the premises as a club, whose South American patrons “loved to get up 
and samba”.  There was also no restaurant condition on either the current 
premises licence or the variation application.  This suggested to the sub-committee 
the intention was for the premises to operate as a nightclub. 
 
The applicant already has generous hours until 00:30 and the Southwark’s SoLP 
2021-2026 which provides the recommended closing hours for the area as being 
restaurants 23:00 daily with nightclubs not being considered appropriate.  These 
hours have been approved by full council on four separate occasions. 
 
Paragraph 117 of the SoLP provides:  
 

“117. In considering applications…this Authority will take the following 
matters into account: 

 

 Whether the premises is located within a current Cumulative Impact 
Area; 

 The type and mix of premises and their cumulative impact upon the 
local area; 

 The location of the premises and their character; 

 The views of the Responsible Authorities and other persons; 

 The past compliance history of the current management; 

 The proposed hours of operation; 

 The type and numbers of customers likely to attend the premises; 

 Whether the Applicant is able to demonstrate commitment to a high 
standard of management for example through the level of consideration 
given to the promotion of the licensing objectives; by active participation 
in PubWatch; and adopting the Council’s Women’s Safety Charter; 

 The physical suitability of the premises for the proposed licensable 
activities i.e. in terms of safety, access, noise control etc.”. 

(Emphasis has been added by the sub-committee).   
 
Operating extended and very late hours comes with huge responsibility due to the 
increased risks.  It is for this reason this licensing sub-committee has no 
confidence that that the grant of this application will promote the licensing 
objectives and therefore is unwilling to digress from the SoLP without exceptional 
reason.  
 
If the applicant can demonstrate that it can run the premises compliantly business 
for a period of at least than six months, the sub-committee may be more inclined to 
grant the application, however, it is reminded that each application must be judged 
on I own merit, and this does not bind any future licensing sub-committee. 
 
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant 
considerations and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision 
was appropriate and proportionate. 
 



6 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 9 May 2024 
 

Appeal rights 
 
The applicant may appeal against any decision to modify the conditions of the 
licence; and: 
 
Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who 
desire to contend that: 
 
a) The variation ought not to be been granted; or 
b) That, when varying the licence, the licensing authority ought not to have 

modified the conditions of the licence, or ought to have modified them in a 
different way 

 
may appeal against the decision. 
 
Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the 
premises are situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal 
given by the appellant to the justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by 
the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 

 The meeting ended at 12.25pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


